

No. 18-10545

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA;
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF NEBRASKA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES P. RETTIG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; UNITED STATES INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;
ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Wichita Falls Division

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS'
UNOPPOSED MOTION TO STAY MANDATE
PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Assistant Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-
Appellants States of Texas, Kansas,
Louisiana, Indiana, and Nebraska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Petition Will Present a Substantial Question.	4
II. There Is Good Cause To Stay The Mandate.	10
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Conference.....	13
Certificate of Service.....	13
Certificate of Compliance	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval,
 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....9

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
 458 U.S. 592 (1982) 10

Brackeen v. Haaland,
 No. 18-11479, --- F.3d ----, 2021 WL 1263721 (5th Cir. Apr. 6, 2021) (en banc) ..8

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.,
 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....5

G.H. Daniels III & Assocs., Inc. v. Perez,
 626 F. App’x 205 (10th Cir. 2015)9

In re Gee,
 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)..... 10

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....*passim*

King v. Burwell,
 576 U.S. 473 (2015) 7, 8

La. Forestry Ass’n v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)9

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)7

Paul v. United States,
 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....5

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
 310 U.S. 381 (1940)6

Texas v. Rettig,
 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

Texas v. Rettig,
 No. 18-10545, --- F.3d ----, 2021 WL 1324382 (5th Cir. Apr. 9, 2021)
 (per curiam).....*passim*

Texas v. U.S. E.P.A.,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 10

Texas v. United States,
 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019),
cert. granted sub nom. Texas v. California, 140 S. Ct. 1262 (2020)7
 Order Granting Joint Motion To Stay, *Texas v. United States*,
 No. 4:18-cv-00779-O (N.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2018)..... 10
U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....9

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(2)(A)(iii)..... 1
 42 C.F.R.
 § 438.6(c)(1)(i)(C) (2002)..... 1, 2, 7
 § 438.6(c)(4)(i) (2002)..... 2, 6

Fed. R. App. P.
 41(d)(1)..... 1
 41(d)(2)(B)(ii)..... 11

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029, § 1406(a)(3)2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010)
 § 90102
 § 9010(a)(1)8
 § 9010(c)(1)8
 § 9010(c)(2).....8
 § 9010(c)(2)(B).....2

Sup. Ct. R.
 10.....4
 10(a).....9
 10(c)7
